## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM333032

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent		02/20/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAKER & TAYLOR, INC.	
Street Address:	2550 WEST TYVOLA ROAD, Suite 300	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28217	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3253338	BATHROOM READERS' INSTITUTE
Registration Number:	3918476	PARFAIT PRESS
Registration Number:	3912738	UNCLE JOHN'S BATHROOM READER
Registration Number:	3806025	INSTANT GENIUS
Registration Number:	2942006	UNCLE JOHN'S BATHROOM READER FOR KIDS ON
Registration Number:	3255677	SILVER DOLPHIN
Registration Number:	2719099	THUNDER BAY

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-863-7198

nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com Email:

Nancy Brougher, Paralegal **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1989.288

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005465 FRAME: 0027

900316625

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher	
SIGNATURE:	/njb/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2015	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=GECC Trademark Release#page1.tif		
source=GECC Trademark Release#page2.tif		
source=GECC Trademark Release#page3.tif		
source=GECC Trademark Release#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005465 FRAME: 0028

## RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4869, Frame 0794, Baker & Taylor, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Releasee"), granted to General Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Collateral Agent ("Releasor"), a lien on and security interest in and to all of the right title and interest of such Releasee, in, to and under the Trademarks and Licenses pertaining to Trademarks ("Trademark Licenses"), including the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses listed in Schedule I hereto (such Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, and only such Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, listed in Schedule I hereto, the "Released Trademark Collateral"), wherever located, whether then existing or thereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral and only the Released Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral. Releasor does not release any security interest in any Trademark Collateral other than the Released Trademark Collateral.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

DOC ID - 22481242.4

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST --TRADEMARKS

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005465 FRAME: 0029

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Grant of Security Interest -Trademarks to be duly executed as of Fehrman, 20, 2015.

General Electric Capital Corporation, as Collateral

Agent

By:

isame/ VSTBJEW Title/ Duly Authorized Signatory

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST -TRADEMARKS

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005465 FRAME: 0030**

# SCHEDULE I

# TRADEMARKS

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Serial/Reg No.	Word Mark	Status
78851137/ 3253338	BATHROOM READERS' INSTITUTE	Registered ·
77725606/ 3918476	PARFAIT PRESS	Registered
77725591/ 3912738	UNCLE JOHN'S BATHROOM READER	Registered
77820865/ 3806025	INSTANT GENIUS	Registered
78397403/ 2942006	UNCLE JOHN'S BATHROOM READER FOR KIDS ONLY	Registered
86151401/ 4680742	iFLUSH	Registered
78901054/ 3255677	SILVER DOLPHIN	The Status of this Registration is listed in the USPTO's TSDR database as follows: Registration cancelled because registrant did not file an acceptable declaration under Section 8. However, the Registrant timely submitted the required declaration and is working with the USPTO to properly reflect the status of this Registration as "Registered" or "Renewed".
86540268	SILVER DOLPHIN	Pending
76427348/ 2719099	THUNDER BAY	The Status of this Registration is listed in the USPTO's TSDR database as follows: Registration cancelled because registrant did not file an acceptable declaration under Section 8. However, the Registrant timely submitted the required declaration and is working with the USPTO to properly reflect the status of this Registration as "Registered" or "Renewed".

DOC ID - 22481242.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005465 FRAME: 0031

86540302	THUNDER BAY	Pending
78899175	PORTABLE PRESS	Abandoned
78898265	PORTABLE PRESS	Abandoned
86539697	PORTABLE PRESS & Design	Pending
86489905	MADAME BOVARY GUSTAVE	Pending
	FLAUBERT CC CANTERBURY	
	CLASSICS SAN DIEGO	·
85912723	AMAZERASERS	Abandoned

# Foreign Trademark Registrations and Applications

WORD MARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION#
BATHROOM READERS'	CANADA	Pending confirmation
INSTITUTE		
BATHROOM READER	CANADA	Pending confirmation
LAUREL GLEN	CANADA	TMA481,626
For the state of t	UK	B1414155
	AUS	609458
THUNDER BAY	CANADA	TMA392,001
	UK	Pending confirmation
	AUS	793851
SILVER DOLPHIN	CANADA	TMA535,505
	UK	Pending confirmation
	AUS	763420

DOC ID - 22481242.4

**RECORDED: 02/24/2015**